UNIVERSITY OF NEW ENGLAND ACT 1989—BY-LAW

NEW SOUTH WALES



[Published in Gazette No. 12 of 24 January 1992]

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of the University of New England Act 1989, has been pleased to approve the By-law made by the Board of Governors of the University of New England and set forth hereunder.

VIRGINIA CHADWICK
Minister for School Education
and Youth Affairs.

The Board of Governors of the University of New England, in pursuance of the University of New England Act 1989, makes the following By-law:

By-law No. 2 of the University of New England By-laws is amended:

- (a) by omitting from clauses 2 (1), 10 (3) and 11 (1), (2), (3) and (6) the words "University Secretary" wherever occurring and by inserting instead the words "Secretary to the Board";
- (b) by omitting clause 7 and by inserting instead the following clause:

Election procedure

7. Subject to the provisions of this Division, an election is to be conducted by secret ballot in accordance with the rules made by the Board.

We certify that the SEAL of The University of New England was hereto affixed BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS made on	
University Business Manager	Vice-Chancellor

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this By-law is to amend By-law No. 2 of the University of New England By-laws so as:

- (a) to allow the Board of Governors of the University to vary (by rule) the procedure by which the elected members are elected to the Board (currently an optional preferential system of voting is required); and
- (b) to replace references in that By-law to the University Secretary (a position that no longer exists) by references to the Secretary to the Board.